

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : DHR.14/2018 Complainant/ appellant : Shri Bansilal Gupta

Respondent : SPIO of the office of the Circle Officer, Govt. of Assam,

Dhubri,

Date of hearing : 17.12.2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 17.12.2018

- 1. The petitioner Shri Bansilal Gupta is absent without any information. The public authority is represented by Shri Joy Shankar Sarma, Circle Officer and Asstt. Settlement Officer, Dhubri accompanied by Shri Abdul Malik, LDA of his office. The second appeal petition dated 29.1.2018 was taken up for further consideration in pursuance of this Commission's earlier order dated 03.10.2018.
- 2. The ASO and Circle Officer, Dhubri submitted a written statement dated today, 17.12.2018 in continuation of his earlier WS dated 1.10.2018. In his WS he has stated that the petitioner came for inspection of records, which was shown to him on 12.11.2018. He has also mentioned in the WS that settlement operation is going on in full swing. The draft survey chitha is being prepared by incorporating names of persons against plots of land which are under their possession. Once preparation of draft chitha is complete then draft pattas (kecha pattas) will be issued giving 30 days time for filing any claims and objections. Demarcation of land as prayed for by the petitioner can be taken up only after issuance of final patta after disposing the claims and objections. It has been mentioned in the WS that this position was explained to the petitioner at the time of inspection of records. He was advised that he can take up grievances with the appropriate authority at the appropriate time.
- 3. In view of the above as well as information already furnished to the petitioner by the Assistant Settlement Officer, Dhubri vide letter dated 28.11.2017, there seems to be no further cause of action so far as this Commission is concerned. The second appeal petition is, therefore, disposed of ex-parte in the absence of the petitioner.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Dated. 17.12.2018

Authenticated true copy.
Sd/Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DHR.14/2018/

Copy to: 1. The Circle Officer & Asstt. Settlement Officer, Dhubri Revenue Circle, Dist. Dhubri, Assam for information and necessary action.

- 2. The SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri, Assam for information.
- 3. Shri Bansilal gupta, Ward No. 5, UNC Road, PO & Dist. Dhubri, Assam, PIN-783301 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book

Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission